TS1100/01/02/03 Data Sheet
TS1100/01/02/03 Uni- and Bidirectional Current-Sense Amplifiers
The TS1100/01/02/03 Unidirectional and Bidirectional Current Sense Amplifiers con-
sume a very low 0.68 µA supply current.
The TS1100 and TS1101 high-side current sense amplifiers (CSA) combine a 100 µV
(max) input offset voltage (VOS) and a 0.6% (max) gain error (GE), with both specifica-
tions optimized for any precision current measurement.
The TS1102 and TS1103 CSAs combine a 200 µV (max) VOS and a 0.6% (max) GE for
cost-sensitive applications.

• Low CSA Input Offset Voltage: 100 µV
(max) (TS1100 and TS1101 Only)
• Low Gain Error: 0.6% (max)
• Four Gain Options Available:
• 25 V/V
• 50 V/V
• 100 V/V
• 200 V/V
• 5-Lead and 6-Lead SOT23 Packaging
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev.  1.0
1.  Ordering Information
Ordering Number1 Part Marking Description Gain V/V
TS1100-25EG5 TADJ
Unidirectional current sense amplifier (VOS(MAX) = 200 µV)
25
TS1100-50EG5 TADK 50
TS1100-100EG5 TADL 100
TS1100-200EG5 TADM 200
TS1101-25EG6 TADN
Bidirectional current sense amplifier (VOS(MAX) = 200 µV)
25
TS1101-50EG6 TADP 50
TS1101-100EG6 TADQ 100
TS1101-200EG6 TADR 200
TS1102-25EG5 TADS
Unidirectional current sense amplifier (VOS(MAX) = 300 µV)
25
TS1102-50EG5 TADT 50
TS1102-100EG5 TADU 100
TS1102-200EG5 TADV 200
TS1101-25EG6 TADW
Bidirectional current sense amplifier (VOS(MAX) = 300 µV)
25
TS1101-50EG6 TADX 50
TS1101-100EG6 TADY 100
TS1101-200EG6 TADZ 200
Note:
1. Adding the suffix, "T", to the part number (e.g., TS1101-25EG6T) denotes tape and reel.
TS1100/01/02/03 Data Sheet
Ordering Information
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  1
2.  System Overview
2.1  Typical Application Circuits
Figure 2.1.  TS1100 and TS1102 Typical Application Circuit
Figure 2.2.  TS1101 and TS1103 Typical Application Circuit
TS1100/01/02/03 Data Sheet
System Overview
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.0  |  2
2.2  Theory of Operation
The internal configuration of the TS1100/02 (a unidirectional high-side, current-sense amplifier) is based on a common operational am-
plifier circuit used for measuring load currents (in one direction) in the presence of high common-mode voltages. In the general case, a
current-sense amplifier monitors the voltage caused by a load current through an external sense resistor and generates an output volt-
age as a function of that load current.
The internal configuration of the TS1101/03 (a bidirectional high-side, current-sense amplifier) is a variation of the TS1100/02 unidirec-
tional current-sense amplifier. In the design of the TS1101/03, the input amplifier was reconfigured for fully differential input/output oper-
ation and a second low-threshold p-channel FET (M2) was added where the drain terminal of M2 is also connected to ROUT. Therefore,
the behavior of the TS1101/03 for when VRS– > VRS+ is identical for when VRS+ > VRS–.
Referring to the typical application circuit, the inputs of the op-amp based circuit are connected across an external RSENSE resistor that